

Nos. 16-35380 & 16-35382

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH, INUPIAT COMMUNITY OF
THE ARCTIC SLOPE, NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH, ARCTIC SLOPE
REGIONAL CORPORATION, NANA REGIONAL CORPORATION, INC.,
STATE OF ALASKA, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

WILBUR ROSS, * in his official capacity as Secretary of Commerce;
TIMOTHY GALLAUDET, * in his official capacity as Under Secretary of
Commerce for Oceans and Atmosphere and Acting Administrator for the
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration; NATIONAL MARINE
FISHERIES SERVICE; CHRIS OLIVER, * Assistant Administrator for
Fisheries, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration; NATIONAL
OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION, *Defendants-*

Appellants,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

Nos. 4:14-cv-00029-RRB, 4:15-cv-00002-RRB, 4:15-cv-00005-RRB

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

DEMIAN SCHANE
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Dep't of Commerce
Juneau, AK

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
J. DAVID GUNTER II
MEREDITH L. FLAX
MARY E. HOLLINGSWORTH
KATHERINE W. HAZARD
Attorneys, Environment &
Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-2110
katherine.hazard@usdoj.gov

* Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2), names of current officials are substituted in the caption.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. NMFS’s Determination is Supported by the Record and Constitutes a Reasonable Exercise of Scientific Judgment.	3
A. NMFS’s reliance on sea-ice projections was not arbitrary or capricious.....	4
B. The record supports NMFS’s decision to evaluate threats to habitat using snow-cover model projections.	7
1. NMFS’s model results compared favorably with other model results and studies of observed snow depths.	8
2. NMFS reasonably relied on the models to forecast large-scale trends in on-ice snow cover.	11
3. Two of the three peer reviewers with expertise in climate-model projections found NMFS’s snow- cover modeling reliable.....	14
4. NMFS reasonably based the habitat assessment on snow-cover projections.	17
C. NMFS’s finding that the Arctic ringed seal is likely to become endangered is rational, supported by the record, and adequately explained.....	19
1. In determining that the species will be at risk of extinction by 2100, NMFS reasonably relied on: (a) the link between pup survival and loss of on-ice snow cover; and (b) the BRT’s extinction risk assessment.	21

2.	The ESA does not require a more precise showing of “magnitude.”	25
3.	Plaintiffs’ other arguments lack merit.	26
a.	Other listings cited by Plaintiffs are inapposite.....	26
b.	The agency need not await evidence of actual impacts from the threat.....	27
c.	Listing the ringed seal does not require listing every arctic species.	28
II.	NMFS adequately responded to the State of Alaska’s comments.	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Jewell</i> (“ <i>Polar Bear CH</i> ”), 815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2110 (2017)	4
<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> (“ <i>AOGA</i> ”), 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016)	1-4, 6, 7, 10, 18, 19, 22, 25-28
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. USFWS</i> , 807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Management</i> (“ <i>BLM</i> ”), 833 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016)	2, 17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Hillis v. Heineman</i> , 626 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>In re Polar Bear Litig.</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	22, 26, 27
<i>NRDC v. Pritzker</i> , 828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Nw. Ecosys. All. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> (“ <i>Delta Smelt</i> ”), 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	17, 18, 19

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke (“*San Luis*”),
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 7

Western Watersheds Project v. Ashe,
948 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Idaho 2013) 26

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)..... 30

Endangered Species Act:

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) 25

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)..... 20, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(A) 25

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(4) 3, 29, 30

16 U.S.C. § 1533(4)(i) 3, 29, 30

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

73 Fed. Reg. 79,822 (Dec. 30, 2008)..... 5

74 Fed. Reg. 53,683 (Oct. 20, 2009) 28

75 Fed. Reg. 65,239 (Oct. 22, 2010) 4, 5

77 Fed. Reg. 76,740 (Dec. 28, 2012)..... 5, 22, 28

78 Fed. Reg. 41,371 (July 10, 2013) 5, 6, 28
